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1890 June 5 Thursday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June  6 Friday Rain A terrable storm. Will Holden here Ines and I asleep on bed until after storm. 
1890 June 7 Saturday None 

recorded 
Sam here to practise with me. Dude and Helen White here in afternoon 

1890 June 8 Sunday None 
recorded 

Sang in church, very good. Carrie here all afternoon until 6 o clo[ck]. Church in 
evening 

1890 June 9 Monday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 10 Tuesday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 11 Wednesday None 
recorded 

Terrable storm all night. Will Holden spent the evening with me. Retired 11.30 
P.M. 

1890 June 12 Thursday Rain 4 excursions, out to-day very bad day Down to Carrie’s until 11 o clock. Retired 
12. 

1890 June 13 Friday Fair Sam here to-day copied music in our books. Rehersal tonight. 
1890 June 14 Saturday None 

recorded 
[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 15 Sunday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 16 Monday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June  17 Tuesday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 18 Wednesday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 June 19 Thursday None 
recorded 

St. Thomas & Central’s Excursion to Brandywine Springs. A fine time. A time to 
to remember. 

1890 June 20 Friday Hot Dude here in morning, Georgie sick, [illegible] in evening and rehearsal very good. 
Retired 11. P.M. 


